

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY'S DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERVICES, NYC HEALTH + HOSPITALS,
AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARY C. WICKHAM
Interim County Counsel
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
COUNSEL
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of
Administration
500 W. Temple St.
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 974-1811
mwickham@counsel.
lacounty.gov

CLAIRE PRESTEL
Counsel of Record
EVIN F. ISAACSON
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.
1130 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 496-0500
cprestel@jamhoff.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JUDITH A. SCOTT
General Counsel
NICOLE G. BERNER
Deputy General Counsel
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7383
judy.scott@seiu.org

SALVATORE J. RUSSO
Senior Vice President
General Counsel
NYC HEALTH + HOSPITALS
125 Worth St.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 788-3300
salvatore.russo@nychhc.org

WALTER KAMIAT
7305 Alaska Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PAYING FAIR-SHARE FEES IS NOT CITIZEN SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN, AND PETITION- ERS' INTERESTS ARE OUTWEIGHED BY CONTRARY EMPLOYER INTER- ESTS.....	5
II. LABOR-MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIPS SERVE EMPLOYER INTERESTS.....	11
A. The History and Literature Supporting Partnership	12
B. Private Health Care Employers Benefit from Labor-Management Partnerships	18
C. Labor-Management Partnerships Serve Public Health Care Employers' Interests	20
1. LA-DHS	21
2. NYC-HH	24
III. FAIR-SHARE FEES SERVE EM- PLOYER INTERESTS BY ENABLING AND STRENGTHENING LABOR- MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIPS.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Fair-Share Fees Play an Important Role In Overcoming Workforce Skepticism	29
B. Fair-Share Fees Encourage Cooperative Culture	34
C. Fair-Share Fees Encourage Long-Term Commitments To Cooperation ..	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	6
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	8
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	10
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	10
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty.</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	2
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	6
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	7
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	5, 6, 7, 11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8
 STATUTES	
Cal. Gov’t Code §3540	7
Cal. Gov’t Code §3546(a)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About DHS</i> , Health Servs. L.A. Cnty., http://dhs.lacounty.gov/wps/portal/dhs/ moredhs/aboutus/ (last visited Nov. 6, 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul Adler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Building a Collaborative Enterprise</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev., July-Aug. 2011, available at https://hbr.org/2011/07/building-a-collaborative-enterprise/article/1	14, 16, 19
Eileen Appelbaum & Larry W. Hunter, <i>Union Participation in Strategic Decisions of Corporations</i> , in <i>Emerging Labor Market Institutions for the Twenty-First Century</i> (Richard B. Freeman <i>et al.</i> eds., 2004), available at http://www.nber.org/chapters/c9958.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Dan Ariely, <i>Predictably Irrational: The Hidden Forces That Shape Our Decisions</i> (revised & expanded ed. 2009)	33
Ariel C. Avgar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Labor-Management Partnership and Employee Voice: Evidence from the Healthcare Setting</i> , Indus. Rel.: J. of Econ. & Soc’y (accepted), http://www.researchgate.net/publication/280216324_Labor_management_partnership_and_employee_voice_Evidence_from_the_healthcare_setting	<i>passim</i>
Irving Bernstein, <i>The Lean Years: A History of the American Worker, 1920-1933</i> , (Haymarket Books ed., 2010) (1969)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sandra E. Black & Lisa M. Lynch, <i>How to Compete: The Impact of Workplace Practices and Information Technology on Productivity</i> (Nat'l Bur. of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 6120, 1997), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w6120.pdf	15, 16
Cassandra Braun, <i>Allergy Team Helps Screen for Cancer</i> , LMP (Feb. 5, 2014), http://www.lmpartnership.org/stories-vidEOS/allergy-team-helps-screen-cancer	19
William Brock III, <i>The Importance of Labor-Management Cooperation</i> , 11 J. Lab. Res. 225 (1990)	16, 17, 18
Neil W. Chamberlain & Donald E. Cullen, <i>The Labor Sector</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	34, 35
Laura Chenven & Danielle Copeland, <i>Front-Line Worker Engagement: Greening Health Care, Improving Worker and Patient Health, and Building Better Jobs</i> , 23(2) <i>New Solutions</i> 327 (Jan. 2013), abstract available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23896075	22
Paul Cohen, <i>Unit-Based Teams Help KP Achieve Top Medicare Ratings</i> , LMP (Oct. 17, 2014), http://www.lmpartnership.org/stories-videos/unit-based-teams-help-kp-achieve-top-medicare-ratings	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joel Cutcher-Gershenfeld, <i>The Impact on Economic Performance of a Transformation in Workplace Relations</i> , 44(2) <i>Indus. Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 241 (Jan. 1991)	15, 16
Doctors Council, <i>Putting Patients First Through Doctor, Patient and Community Engagement</i> (Spring 2014), http://doctorscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/White-Paper-Doctors-Council-SEIU.pdf	27
The Dunlop Comm'n on the Future of Worker-Management Relations, <i>Fact Finding Report</i> (May 1994), available at http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1279&context=key_workplace	29, 30, 35
The Dunlop Comm'n on the Future of Worker-Management Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 1, 1994), available at http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&context=key_workplace	18
Email from Bill Dempsey, SEIU Chief Fin. Officer, to Nicole Berner, SEIU Deputy Gen. Counsel (Oct. 23, 2015, 4:27 EDT) ..	32
Cass R. Sunstein & Robert H. Frank, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and Relative Position</i> (Univ. of Chicago, John M. Olin Law & Econ. Working Paper No. 102, 2000), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=237665	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jody Hoffer Gittel, <i>The Southwest Airlines Way: Using the Power of Relationships to Achieve High Performance</i> (2003).....	13, 14, 30
<i>Hospital Value-Based Purchasing</i> , Medicare.gov, https://www.medicare.gov/hospitalcompare/data/hospital-vbp.html (last visited Nov. 6, 2015)	22
<i>Hospital-Acquired Conditions (Present on Admission Indicator)</i> , CMS (last modified Sept. 29, 2014), https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalAcqCond/index.html	20
<i>Improving Care, Lowering Costs</i> , SEIU (Apr. 2015), https://action.seiu.org/page/-/HospitalQuality.pdf	20, 24
Interview with Patricia Castillo, L.A. Cnty. Reg'l Health Dir., SEIU 721, in L.A., Cal. (Sept. 10, 2015)	23
Sally Klingel & David B. Lipsky, <i>Joint Labor-Management Training Programs for Healthcare Worker Advancement and Retention</i> (Cornell Univ., ILR Sch., Research Studies & Reports, 2010), http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1042&context=reports	16, 17, 34, 36
Thomas A. Kochan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Healing Together: The Labor-Management Partnership at Kaiser Permanente</i> (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mei Kong, R.N. <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Assessment of Housestaff Experience of Safety Culture: What the Residents Revealed</i> , http://www.cirseiu.org/wp-content/blogs.dir/53/files/2015/10/HHC-NPSF-Final-2.pdf (last visited Nov. 3, 2015)	26
LA-DHS, <i>2013/2014 Annual Report</i> (2014), http://file.lacounty.gov/dhs/cms1_221813.pdf	21
Brian Yoshio Laing, M.D., M.P.H. <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Quasi-experimental Evaluation of Performance Improvement Teams in the Safety-Net: A Labor-Management Partnership Model for Engaging Frontline Staff</i> , <i>J. Pub. Health Mgmt. & Prac.</i> (forthcoming), abstract available at http://journals.lww.com/jphmp/Abstract/publishahead/A_Quasi_experimental_Evaluation_of_Performance.99727.aspx	23, 24, 29
Peter Lazes & Tony Costanza, <i>Xerox Cuts Costs Without Layoffs Through Union-Management Cooperation</i> Labor-Management Cooperation Br., (Bureau of Labor-Management Relations & Cooperative Programs, U.S. Dep't of Labor), July 1984, http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/scheinman-institute/research-and-initiatives/newsletters-and-reports	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter Lazes <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Labor-Management Partnerships Improve Patient Care, Cost Control and Labor Relations</i> , ILR Sch., Cornell Univ. (Feb. 1, 2012), http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/scheinman-institute/research-and-initiatives/news-letters-and-reports	13, 15, 19
Letter from Alan D. Aviles, CEO/President, NYC-HH, George Gresham, President, 1199SEIU & Hillary Tompkins, M.D., President, CIR/SEIU Healthcare, to NYC-HH employees (Nov. 1, 2011), http://www.cirseiu.org/wp-content/blogs.dir/53/files/2015/10/Harlem-Invitation.pdf	26
Maimonides Med. Ctr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Strategic Alliance Rep. 2007: Creating Competitive Advantage in a Changing Health Care Environment Through Worker Participation</i> (2007), http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/sites/ilr.cornell.edu/files/Maimonides%20Report.pdf	18, 20, 21
Jonathan Oosting, <i>Mich. Union Membership Dropped Significantly in 2014, First Full Year Under Right-to-Work Law</i> , <i>mlive.com</i> (Jan. 23, 2015), http://www.mlive.com/lansing-news/index.ssf/2015/01/michigan-union-membership-down.html	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MLK CIT Project Report</i> , SEIU 721 (Jan. 26, 2015), https://www.seiu721.org/MLK%2520projects%25201-28-15-2.pdf	23
NYC-HH, <i>2014 Report to the Community</i> (2014), http://www.nyc.gov/html/hhc/downloads/pdf/publication/2014-hhc-report-to-the-community.pdf	24, 25
NYC-HH & Doctors Council, <i>Collaboration Councils Agreement</i> , http://doctorscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/HHC-Doctors-Council-SEIU-Collaboration-Councils-Contract-Language.pdf (last visited Nov. 6, 2015).....	27
<i>NYC Medication Safety Grand Rounds Reach Hundreds</i> , CIR Vitals (Oct. 18, 2012), http://www.cirvitals.org/2012/10/18/nyc-medication-safety-grand-rounds-reach-hundreds/	26
Mancur Olson, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	31, 33
Press Release, <i>Resident QI Clinics Launch at Harlem and Bronx-Lebanon Hospital Centers with Mentorship from Society of Hospital Medicine</i> , PEI & Soc’y of Hosp. Med. (Jan. 20, 2015), http://www.cirseiu.org/2015/01/23/transforming-residency-training/	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>QI Survey Says</i> , Newsletter (Doctors Council, New York, N.Y.), Apr. 2014, http://doctorscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/QI-Mailer-April-2014-NF.pdf	14, 27
Stephen I. Schlossberg & Steven M. Fetter, <i>U.S. Labor Law and the Future of Labor-Management Cooperation</i> , 3 Lab. Law. 11 (1987), available at http://www.jstor.org/stable/40862364	17
Michael Schuster, <i>The Impact of Union-Management Cooperation on Productivity and Employment</i> , 36(3) Indus. Lab. Rel. Rev. 415 (Apr. 1983)	16
Bhuvana Sunil, M.D. et al., <i>Improving Post-Discharge Follow Up of Pediatric Asthma Patients at Harlem Hospital: A Resident-Led QI Project</i> (2015), http://www.cirseiu.org/wp-content/blogs.dir/53/files/2015/10/AHI-Abstract-Pediatric-asthma-QI-Clinic.pdf	25
<i>The Value Provided By Labor Management Training Partnerships In Healthcare</i> , Healthcare Career Advancement Program, http://www.h-cap.org/files/2011/04/LM-Training-Partnerships.pdf (last visited Nov. 6, 2015)	17
<i>What Is Partnership?</i> , LMP, http://www.lmpartnership.org/what-partnership (last visited Nov. 6, 2015)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Wilson, <i>DHS and SEIU 721 Focused on System Improvement</i> , Fast Facts from Dr. Katz (LA-DHS, L.A., Cal.), Aug. 3, 2015, http://file.lacounty.gov/dhs/cms1_232049.pdf	21, 22
